
 
A07 F/TH/18/0061 

 
PROPOSAL: 
 
LOCATION: 

Erection of 1No detached two bedroomed bungalow, with 
associated access, landscaping and parking 
 
Land Adjacent To Albion Road Neame Road BIRCHINGTON 
Kent  
 

WARD: Birchington South 
 

AGENT: Hume Planning Consultancy Ltd 
 

APPLICANT: S. Roberts and C. Miles 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 

Subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
GROUND; 
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004). 
 
 2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with drawing 
numbered 233-PLN-201 Rev D received 30 April 2018. 
 
GROUND: 
To secure the proper development of the area. 
 
 3 Prior the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby approved 
details of the materials to be used shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 
GROUND: 
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan. 
 
 4 Existing trees, shrubs and hedgerows identified for retention within the development 
site or existing trees growing on an adjacent site, where excavations, changes to land levels 
or underground works are within the crown spread, shall be protected in accordance with BS 
5837  2005 using the following protective fence specification - o Chestnut paling fence 1.2m 
in height, to BS 1722 part 4, securely mounted on 1.7m x 7cm x  7.5cm timber posts driven 
firmly into the ground.  The fence shall be erected below the outer most limit of the branch 
spread or at a distance equal to half the height of the tree, whichever is the furthest from the 
tree, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The protective 



fencing shall be erected before the works hereby approved or any site clearance work 
commences, and shall thereafter be maintained until the development has been completed. 
At no time during the site works shall building materials, machinery, waste, chemicals, stored 
or piled soil, fires or vehicles be allowed within the protective fenced area. Nothing shall be 
attached or fixed to any part of a retained tree and it should not be used as an anchor point. 
There shall be no change in the original soil level, nor trenches excavated within the 
protective fenced area.  
 
GROUND; 
To protect existing trees and to adequately integrate the development into the environment, 
in accordance with Thanet Local Plan Policies D1 and D2. 
 
 5 All excavations within the existing spread of the trees to be retained shall be carried 
out manually; using only hand held tools and any roots exposed thereby shall be bridged 
over in the construction of the foundations.  
 
GROUND; 
To protect existing trees and to adequately integrate the development into the environment, 
in accordance with Thanet Local Plan Policies D1 and D2. 
 
 6 All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. The works shall be carried out prior to the first occupation; of any part of 
the development, or in accordance with a programme of works to be agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority. Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species. 
 
GROUND; 
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policies D1 and D2 of 
the Thanet Local Plan 
 
 7 Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, the area shown for the 
parking of vehicles shall be operational.  The area approved shall thereafter be maintained 
for that purpose. 
 
GROUND: 
Development without adequate provision for the parking or turning of vehicles is likely to lead 
to parking inconvenient to other road users and detrimental to amenity and in pursuance of 
policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan. 
 
 8 The vehicular hardstanding within the development hereby approved shall 
incorporate a bound surface material for the first 5 metres of the access from the edge of the 
highway. 
 
GROUND: 
In the interests of highway safety. 
 



 9 Prior to the first use of the vehicular hardstanding hereby approved visibility splays of 
2 metres by 2 metres behind the footway on both sides of the vehicular access access with 
no obstructions over 0.6m above footway level shall be provided and thereafter maintained. 
 
GROUND; 
In the interest of highway safety. 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 
Please be aware that obtaining planning permission and complying with building regulations 
are separate matters - please contact building control on 01843 577522 for advice on 
building regulations 
 
It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, prior to the commencement of the 
development hereby approved, that all necessary highway approvals and consents where 
required are obtained and that the limits of highway boundary are clearly established in order 
to avoid any enforcement action being by the Highway Authority. The applicant must also 
ensure that the details shown on the approved plans agree in every aspect with those 
approved under such legislation and common law. It is therefore important for the applicant 
to contact KCC Highway and Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior to 
commencement on site 
 
The applicant is advised that separate prior approval is required from Kent Highway Services 
for the new vehicle crossing/removal of the existing vehicle crossing/works within the 
highway and in this regard they should contact KHS on 08458 247800 
 
A formal application for connection to the water supply is required in order to service this 
development. Please contact Southern Water, Sparrowgrove House, Sparrowgrove, 
Otterbourne, Hampshire S021 2SW (Tel: 0330 303 0119) or www.southernwater.co.uk. 
 
A formal application for connection to the public sewerage system is required in order to 
service this development. Please contact Southern Water, Southern House, Sparrowgrove, 
Otterbourne, Hampshire SO21 2SW (Tel: 0330 303 0119) or www.southernwater.co.uk. 
 
 
 
SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
 
The application site is a triangular parcel of land fronting Albion Road and Neame Road with 
a public footpath to the south-eastern boundary, separating the site from properties to the 
rear. The site is located within the urban confines of Birchington in a wholly residential area. 
The site has a low level boundary wall on the boundaries with Albion Road and Neame Road 
and a high level close boarded fence to the rear adjacent to the public footpath.  There are a 
variety of architectural styles in the immediate vicinity with two storey dwellings to the rear 
and either side and bungalows immediately opposite the site fronting Albion Road. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 



OL/TH/09/0384 - Outline application for the erection of 2 storey dwelling  REFUSED 
23.07.2009 and Dismissed at Appeal 7.12.09 for the following reasons: 
 
1.  The site does not constitute previously developed land as defined in Annex B of PPS3: 
Housing and would result in the loss of a space which is considered to positively contribute 
to the character and appearance of the surrounding area, contrary to Thanet Local Plan 
Policies H1 and D1 and South East Plan Policy BE1. 
 
2.  The proposed dwelling, by virtue of its siting, would result in an incongruous form of 
development which is out of keeping with the existing pattern of development, to the 
detriment of the character and appearance of the surrounding area, contrary to Thanet Local 
Plan Policies D1, South East Plan Policy BE1 and advice contained in PPS1: Delivering 
Sustainable Development and PPS3: Housing. 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposed development is for the erection of 1 No detached two bedroomed bungalow, 
with associated access, landscaping and parking within the site.  The dwelling would contain 
two bedrooms, an open plan lounge, dining room and kitchen and a bathroom served off a 
central hallway. A storage space has been incorporated within the design of the dwelling 
which would be accessed from the garden. The dwelling would be served by one car parking 
space, with space within the site for cycle storage and areas either side of the dwelling for 
private amenity space. 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 
 
Thanet Local Plan 2006 (Saved Policies) 
 
D1 - Design Principles 
 
H1 - Residential Development Sites 
 
H4 - Windfall Sites 
 
SR5 - Play Space 
 
TR12 - Cycle provision 
 
TR16 - Car parking provision 
 
NOTIFICATIONS 
 
Four letters of objection have been received in response to the originally submitted plans:  
 
* The land is not allocated for residential development. 
 
* The site does not comply with Local Plan Policy H1. 
 



* A two storey dwelling of the design proposed would be vastly different from any of the 
present housing. 
 
* The zinc roof and walls and radical design would not share architectural features with 
existing properties in the area. 
 
* The property would be constructed well forward of the current building line and would not 
respect the established pattern of development in the surrounding area. 
 
* Concern regarding access to properties in Neame Road whilst construction takes place as 
the road is sometimes blocked by badly parked cars. 
 
* I am in full agreement that the land should be utilised by building a property on the site but 
have concerns regarding the appearance of the building shown on the plans. 
 
* The building would be a contemporary design and materials that would have nothing in 
common with the existing dwellings. 
 
* A single storey bungalow in a more modest design would be more suitable. 
 
Birchington Parish Council - Object as the proposal is out of keeping with the character of 
the area.  The current design is not sympathetic with the street scene, and would like the 
design changed to be more in keeping with the other buildings in this road. 
 
Neighbours and Birchington Parish Council have been re-consulted on the amended plans, 
and no further letters of objection have been received. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
TDC Environmental Health - Have considered air quality, noise and contaminated land with 
this application and have no comments. 
 
Kent County Council Highways - It would appear this development proposal does not 
meet the criteria to warrant involvement from the Highway authority in accordance with the 
current consultation protocol arrangements. 
 
Southern Water - All existing infrastructure, including protective coatings and cathodic 
protection, should be protected during the course of construction works. No excavation, 
mounding or tree planting should be carried out within 6 metres of the public water main 
without consent from Southern Water. 
 
Due to changes in legislation that came in to force on 1st October 2011 regarding the future 
ownership of sewers it is possible that a sewer now deemed to be public could be crossing 
the above property. Therefore, should any sewer be found during construction works, an 
investigation of the sewer will be required to ascertain its condition, the number of properties 
served, and potential means of access before any further works commence on site. 
 



Southern Water requires a formal application for a connection to the public sewer to be 
made by the applicant or developer. 
 
COMMENTS 
 
This application is brought before members as a departure to the saved Local Plan Policy 
H1 as the proposal would represent development on non-previously developed land. 
 
Principle 
 
This proposal would represent development on non-previously developed land which would 
be contrary to Policy H1 of the Thanet Local Plan; however this needs to be considered 
having regard to the fact that there is a current need for housing in Thanet and, on this basis, 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires that applications for housing 
should be considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. The site is located close to local shops and within walking distance of bus and 
rail connections, and is considered to be sustainably located. The principle of developing the 
site is therefore considered to be acceptable and consistent with the principles of the NPPF, 
subject to the consideration of other material considerations, such as the impact on the 
character and appearance of an area, the living conditions of neighbours and impacts on the 
highway network, being considered acceptable. 
 
Character and Appearance 
 
In 2009 Planning permission was refused and dismissed at Appeal for a two storey dwelling 
on the site.  The Planning Inspector stated that the proposed dwelling would have little in 
common with the existing dwellings.  He also felt the free standing parcel of land was an 
important open space which contributed to the character of the area.  He noted the site was 
untidy in appearance and acknowledged that development of the land would likely overcome 
its untidy appearance but the proposal being considered would be damaging to the 
streetscene.  The Inspector quoted Thanet Local Plan Policy D1 which requires that new 
development should respect or enhance the character or appearance of the surrounding 
area and that open spaces, gaps in development and features that contribute to the quality 
of the local environment should be retained. 
 
The site is considered to be undeveloped private open space and therefore must be  
assessed under the Local Plan policy for Private Open Space (Policy SR11).  There are no 
other specific policies restricting the use of this land.  Policy SR11 states that development 
will not be permitted on undeveloped private open space or a gap in the settlement pattern, if 
the site (a) provides active recreation opportunities, the loss of which would put additional 
pressure on remaining recreational areas; or (b) meets a deficiency in recreational facilities; 
or (c) has intrinsically beneficial qualities and makes a contribution to the character of the 
area either in itself or by virtue of the longer distance views it affords; unless adequate 
provision has previously been made in a suitable location for replacement open space, of at 
least equal recreational, community and amenity value. 
 
In this instance the site does not provide active recreational opportunities or meet a 
deficiency in recreational facilities.  The site is not visible from longer distance views along 



Albion Road as views of the site are only really possible when directly alongside the site. 
Therefore, this open space does not make a contribution to the character of the area from 
longer distance views.  Consideration must be given as to whether the contribution this open 
space makes to the character of the area would be lost as a result of the erection of a 
dwelling. 
 
The Inspector considered the free standing parcel of land to be an important open space 
which contributes to the character of the area. There is evidence from several site visits that 
this piece of land is used as a dumping ground for rubbish and it is clear that the land has 
been untidy for a considerable number of years as evidenced by the Planning Inspector's 
report from 2009.  The proposed dwelling would sit comfortably within the site maintaining a 
certain degree of open space to the boundary.  The two mature sycamore trees to be 
retained, at the northern end, contribute positively to the street.  The aim of Policy SR11 is 
that private open space is not lost to built uses without good cause and that the space 
makes a significant contribution to the amenity or the character of the area because it is 
undeveloped. The use of the land for the siting of a dwelling would make good use of this 
land and in turn tidy up the site and make a modest contribution to the housing need in 
Thanet.  In this instance the open space maintained around the dwelling, together with the 
retained trees, would continue to make a significant contribution to the character of the area 
and therefore the proposed development would meet the aims of this policy. 
  
The original plans submitted for this application showed a two storey modern building with 
modern materials, located close to the Albion Road frontage, and as such was considered to 
be out of keeping with the surrounding development.  Following negotiations, amended 
plans have been submitted.  The revised proposal is a more traditional design and the 
footprint of the dwelling has been re-positioned to be set further back from the Albion Road 
boundary.  The first floor accommodation has been removed which has reduced the height 
of the dwelling to single storey. The overall footprint of the dwelling has been reduced and 
provides more garden space. The roof is now a traditional pitched roof design and the 
materials are more in keeping with the surrounding development. 
 
In refusing the previous application for a two storey dwelling, the Planning Inspector noted 
that the surrounding area consisted of a mixture of house styles and types and commented 
that the dwelling would sit at right angles to the dwellings in Albion Road and its orientation 
would have little in common with existing dwellings. The revised scheme is far more modest 
in scale than that previously refused and has the main entrance door facing Albion Road. 
The style of buildings in the surrounding area range from two storey, semi-detached and 
terraced properties and include bungalows directly opposite the site and along the western 
side of Albion Road. The dwelling would be set back from the front boundary and would 
have a building line that relates fairly well to neighbouring properties. The external walls 
would be finished with smooth render. This finish would be in keeping with the properties 
immediately to the rear and the bungalows opposite. The tiles to be used on the roof would 
be concrete to match those of neighbouring properties. The use of these materials would 
further help the dwelling to relate well to other nearby dwellings. The design, scale and siting 
of the proposed dwelling would have regard to the Inspector's comments and in doing so 
overcomes the concerns of the previous appeal decision. 
 



The applicant has submitted a Tree Report identifying the two protected sycamore trees on 
the northern boundary and states that a 'no dig construction technique could be employed 
when forming a new access, which could be secured by condition'.  The dwelling would be 
located approximately 7 metres from trunks of the protected trees. The trees provide amenity 
value to the street and their retention is important.  Conditions to ensure the trees are 
protected by fencing and hand digging is carried out within proximity of the tree roots are 
reasonable conditions and would help protect the trees during construction. 
 
The boundary treatment includes the retention of the low level brick boundary wall and piers 
adjacent to Albion Road, includes the addition of a gate to provide pedestrian access to the 
front entrance.  The existing 1.8 metre high close boarded fence would be retained along the 
boundary with the public footpath. 
 
Given the wide variation in architectural styles of dwellings within the immediate area and 
the separation distances to the neighbouring properties and boundaries it is considered that 
the proposed dwelling would not appear out of keeping with the character and appearance 
of the area. It is, therefore, considered that the proposal is compatible with the aims and 
objectives of Thanet Local Plan Policy D1 and the guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 Living Conditions 
 
From the proposed dwelling there is a separation distance of approximately 6 metres to No.2 
Neame Road and approximately 8 metres to No.44a Albion Road including the public 
footpath which links Albion Road to Neame Road.  As a result there will be no significant 
impact upon neighbouring light or outlook.  The window facing towards the public footpath 
would serve a bathroom and look onto the 1.8 metre high close boarded fence. The 
bedroom windows would face towards the garden area and parking space towards Neame 
Road and the bi-folding doors serving the main living space would face south towards the 
1.8 metre high boundary fence of the public footpath and towards the front gardens of 
properties facing Albion Road.  With regards to overlooking or loss or privacy the internal 
layout of the dwelling has minimised any potential for loss of amenity to neighbouring 
occupiers whilst providing a level of privacy for future occupiers of the dwelling. 
 
With regards to the living conditions of future occupiers, the dwelling provides adequate 
natural light and ventilation, with well laid out rooms and the outlook and light levels for 
future occupiers is acceptable. The dwelling has amenity space to the northern and southern 
end of the site with a further garden area to the front of the site adjacent to Albion Road.  
The site would be capable of providing space for clothes drying and refuse storage.  In 
addition an integral storage space has been designed into the rear elevation, accessible 
from the garden, that could be utilised for further storage. 
 
Local Plan policy SR5 requires new dwellings with two bedrooms or more to provide safe 
doorstep play space for young children.  The garden provided meets the requirements for 
safe play space. 
 
It is considered that the proposed development complies with Policy D1 and SR5 of the 
Thanet Local Plan and paragraph 17 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 



 
Transportation 
 
Kent Highways have not commented specifically on this application but KCC Residential 
Parking requirements for a 2 bedroomed house is one space.  An area of hardstanding, 
accessed from Neame Road, has been provided within the site.  Cycle storage can be 
provided within the site. In addition the site is located close to local shops and within walking 
distance of bus and rail connections, and is considered to be sustainably located in highway 
terms.  The proposal therefore accords with the aims of Thanet Local Plan Policies TR12 
and TR16. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Concern has been raised regarding obstruction to Neame Road during construction works.  
Access to the site during construction is temporary in nature and would be a civil matter and 
is not considered to be material consideration in the determination of this planning 
application. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion it is considered that the proposed development would not have a significant 
impact on its surroundings or residential amenity and accords with Policy D1 of the Thanet 
Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework as an acceptable departure to 
Policy H1 of the Thanet Local Plan. It is therefore recommended that members approve the 
application, subject to safeguarding conditions. 
 

 

Case Officer 
Rosemary Bullivent 

  
 4 Northcliffe Gardens BROADSTAIRS Kent CT10 3AL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TITLE: F/TH/18/0061 
 

Project Land Adjacent To Albion Road, Neame Road, BIRCHINGTON 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


